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August 22, 2007         Ref:  2007-8-1 
 
 
Teung F. Chin, Ph.D.  
Office of Pest Management Policy 
Agricultural Research Service 
U.S. Department of Agriculture 
4700 River Road, Unit 149 
Riverdale, MD 20737-1237 
 
Subject:  Aminopyridine:  Use Information 
 
The following information is provided to you from the Western Integrated Pest Management Center 
regarding your August 1 request for information on the use of the avicide aminopyridine (Avitrol).  This 
response provides information from the Pacific Northwest (PNW) states of Alaska, Idaho, Montana, 
Oregon, Utah, and Washington.   
 
It appears that aminopyridine is not widely used in the PNW.  While Avitrol products are registered in 
these states, and there were scattered reports of its use, no one I spoke to, including the Wildlife Service, 
reported a regular use pattern. 
 
Using a quick sampling of dealers who distribute Avitrol products in the PNW, it appears that less than 60 
5-pound containers of various Avitrol products were distributed in Idaho, Montana, Oregon, Utah, and 
Washington during 2006.  One person I contacted reported that he believed the majority of the Avitrol 
products were used for pigeon control.   
 
I am including a contact list should you have further questions. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Jane M. Thomas 
Pacific Northwest Workgroup Comment Coordinator 
Washington State Pest Management Resource Service 
Washington State University Tri-Cities 
2710 University Drive 
Richland, WA 99354 
phone: 509-372-7493 fax: 509-372-7491 
e-mail:  jmthomas@tricity.wsu.edu   



Aminopyridine:  Contact List

Last Name: First Name: Organization: Title: Work Ph: Email: Responsible State:
Bamber Amy Montana Department of Agriculture Special Registration Program Manager (406) 444-5400 abamber@mt.gov Montana
Johnson-Nistler Carolyn Montana State University Associate Wildlife Specialist (406) 994-5733 nistler@montana.edu Montana
Treleven Larry Sprague Pest Solutions Vice President (253) 272-4400 larryt@spraguepest.com Multiple
Linnell Mike USDA/APHIS Director for Wildlife Services (801) 975-3315 Mike.A.Linnell@aphis.usda.gov Utah
Weed Cliff Washington State Department of Agriculture Pesticides Compliance Manager (360) 902-2036 cweed@agr.wa.gov Washington
Lanier Will Montana State University (406) 994-5690 wlanier@montana.edu Montana
Daniels Catherine Washington State University (509) 372-7495 cdaniels@tricity.wsu.edu Washington
Deer Howard Utah State University (435) 797-1602 howardd@ext.usu.edu Utah
Hirnyck Ronda University of Idaho (208) 364-4046 rhirnyck@uidaho.edu Idaho
Jahns Tom University of Alaska Fairbanks (907) 262-5824 fftrj@uaf.edu Alaska
Jenkins Jeff Oregon State University (541) 737-5993 jenkinsj@ace.orst.edu Oregon

Western IPM Center State 
Liaisons/Representatives


